To Whom It May Concern,
This is the final update on the election results for the the Stone Canon Ranch Metropolitan District.
Thank you,
Margo Hall

STATE OF COLORADO

Division of Local Government 1313 Sherman Street, Suite 521 Denver, Colorado 80203 Phone: (303)864-7720

TDD: (303) 866-5300



5/05/2018

Date

LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONTACT UPDATE

Local	<u>Official Name</u>	Stone Conon Barch Me	tro D	LGII		
Government Information	Principal Address					
	Mailing Address (if not same as above)	P.O. Boy 0882				
	City	Castle Bock	State	Co	Zip	80104
	Website					
Official	Contact Name	: Itathony Lopez	<u></u>			
Contact 1	Contact Title	President				
	Contact Address (if not same as above)	0×1.				
	Contact Alt. Address	•				
	City		State		Zip	
	Phone		Fax			
	E-Mail			E-Filing ID	Neede	i - (check here)
Information. E-filing	accounts are available for Chief	acted regarding changes to your I Administrative contact and for B al Contact pursuant to 32-1-	udget Off	icer contac	t types	except in
Other Contact	Contact Name	Anthony Lope	2			
☑ Board Chair	Contact Title					
Other:	Contact Address Same As Local Government					
Material Control of the Control of t	Contact Alt. Address					
	City	Cristle Rock	State	Co	Zip	80104
	Phone		Fax			
	E-Mail					
	1					

This Form can be submitted to our address listed above, dola_dlg_helpdesk@state.co.us, or faxed to (303) 864-7759

All correspondence from the Division of Local Government will be addressed to the Official Contact on record. For Title 32-1 Special Districts the Official Contact is pursuant to 32-1-104 (2) C.R.S.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONTACT UPDATE

Other Contact	Contact Name	Julie Aguila	C			
₩ Board Chair	Contact Title	Transurer				
Other:	Contact Address Same As Local Government	P.O. BOX 0882				
	Contact Alt. Address	3120 Capon Ridge Rd				
	City	Castle Book	State	Co	Zip	80104
	Phone		Fax			
	E-Mail					
	GN					
Other Contact	Contact Name	Tammy hopes	٧			
Board Chair	Contact Title	Sourctory				
Other:	Contact Address Same As Local Government	(P.O. BCY 08	82			
***************************************	Contact Alt. Address	4240 Stone Co	mon P	Barah	RO	
	City	Castle Back	State	Co	Zip	80104
	Phone		Fax			
	E-Mail					
	C A W					
Other Contact	Contact Name	Duane Kent				
Other Contact Board Chair	Contact Title	Duane Kent				
	\					
☐ Board Chair	Contact Title Contact Address		non	Band	Rd	×
☐ Board Chair	Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government	Office	non State	Panel	Rd Zip	180104
☐ Board Chair	Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government Contact Alt. Address	Office?				
☐ Board Chair	Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government Contact Alt. Address City	Office?	State			
☐ Board Chair ☐ Other:	Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government Contact Alt. Address City Phone E-Mail	Office C 4755 Stone (Va Castle Floor	State Fax			
Other Contact	Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government Contact Alt. Address City Phone E-Mail Contact Name	Office C 4755 Stone (Va Castle Rook	State Fax			
Other Contact	Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government Contact Alt. Address City Phone E-Mail	Office C 4755 Stone (Va Castle Floor	State Fax			
Other Contact	Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government Contact Alt. Address City Phone E-Mail Contact Name Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government	Office C 4755 Stone (Va Castle Flook Giff Cutl Office C	State Fax	Ce	Zip	180104
Other Contact	Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government Contact Alt. Address City Phone E-Mail Contact Name Contact Title Contact Address	Office C 4755 Stone (Va Castle Rook	State Fax	Ce	Zip	80104
Other Contact	Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government Contact Alt. Address City Phone E-Mail Contact Name Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government	Office C 4755 Stone (Va Castle Flook Giff Cutl Office C	State Fax	Ce	Zip	180104
Other Contact	Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government Contact Alt. Address City Phone E-Mail Contact Name Contact Title Contact Address Same As Local Government Contact Alt. Address	Office C 4755 Stone (Va Castle Floor) Castle Floor Office C 3881 Stone (In	State Fax	Ce	Zip	80104

BOARD OF DIRECTOR OATH OF OFFICE

32-1-901, C.R.S., and Colorado Constitution Article 12, §9

STATE OF COLORADO

COUNTY
Hom Gamon Ranch / Lilhopolitain DISTRICT
1, Dugne Kent, will faithfully support the
Constitution of the United States and of the State of Colorado, and the laws made pursuant
thereto, and will faithfully perform the duties of the office of Director of
District, upon which I am about to enter.
(name of special district)
(signature of oath taker) Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of Tune , 2018.
By: (Person authorized to administer oaths, i.e. County Clerk and Recorder, Clerk of the Court, Chairman of the Board of Directors, or any other person authorized to administer oaths)
IF SWORN OR AFFIRMED BEFORE A NOTARY THE FOLLOWING SHOULD BE COMPLETED.
STATE OF COLORADO)
COUNTY OF DERVEY)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 1240 day of June.

9/11/19	Juniber M. Much
(notary commission expiration)	(notary signature)
JENNIEER MCMULLEN	

SEAL

JENNIFER MCMULLEN
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID # 20154036603
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 16, 2019

PROCEDURAL INSTRUCTIONS: The oath must be taken within 30 days after the election or appointment to fill a vacancy. A copy of the executed oath must be filed with the Clerk of the Court, the Clerk and Recorder of every county in which the district extends and with the Division of Local Government. If this is the oath of an appointed director, inform the Division which director was replaced.

Division of Local Government - Department of Local Affairs - 2010 Election

B-73

Revised 6/15/2009

CONFLICTS DISCLOSURE FORM

TO:	THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE STONE CANON RANCH METROPOLITAN DISTRICT AND THE SECRETARY OF STATE
FROM:	Duane Kest
RE: I,/ Cañon Ranch M	Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Conflict of Interest Disclosure of Conflict or Potential Co
C.R.S., I hereby and belief as of	ordance with Section 24-18-109(3)(b), Section 24-18-110, Section 32-1-902, and Section 18-8-308 give notice to the District and the Secretary of State that to the best of my knowledge, information the date hereof, and as disclosed herein, I have a conflict or a potential conflict of interest which my fiduciary duty and the public trust with respect to the matters set forth on Exhibit A, attached porated herein.
disclosure of m may have with my qualification	r, in accordance with applicable law, Exhibit B, attached hereto and incorporated herein, contain y ownership of any interest in property within the boundaries of the District, and any affiliation any business(es) or other private entity(ies), and the nature of any financial interest, with respect to as a director and to any other specific transaction under consideration by the Board of Directors of the director and to any conflict or potential conflict of interest.
	6-11-18

20 18 SPECIAL DISTRICT Date 1/41 20, 2018 "TRANSPARENCY NOTICE"

Notice to Electors 32-1-809 C.R.S.

(optional)

Time and place designated for regular board meetings

[per C.R.S. 32-1-903] Posting place designated for meeting Notice [per C.R.S. 24-6-402(2)(c)]

Legal Name of	in the second se	
Special District:	ne Canon Ranch Metropa	liture District
	vided ¹ annually to the eligible electors of the district between	
Address and telephone	10	ducille Rook
number of district's	CDC 380 0885	Gustle Rock,
principal business office		Co. 80104
Name and telephone of	Printing Lapez pires.	
manager or other primary		
contact person for district	10, Boy 088 x	
Email address of primary		
contact		
(optional, but needed for access		
to DLG E-filing Portal)		
District's website address		

Meetings are held once anyear at the beginning of Dec.

Sign poster by Mail Boyes a weeks before meeting in Dec.

	(1) Board Chair	(2)
	Name: Anthony Lype2	Name: Julie Handar
	Contact Info:	Contact Info:
	Contact Info:	Contact Info:
	☐This office included on next regular	☐This office included on next regular
	election ballot for a DTwo-year term	election ballot for a Two-year term
Names and Contact	☑Four-year term	⊠Four-year term
Information of Board	(3)	(4)
Members	Name: Janing Lope-Z	Name: Divine Kent
	Contact Info:	Contact Info:
	Contact Info:	P.6 BOY 033 3
Check applicable boxes for a	This office included on next regular	This office included on next regular
Board Member whose seat	election ballot for a DTwo-year term	election ballot for a DTwo-year term
will be on the ballot at the next	⊠Four-year term	□Four-year term
regular election.	Name: CIYA Culter	
	Contact Info: Boy 038'2	
	☐This office included on next regular	
	election ballot for a DTwo-year term	
	□Four-year term	TANKS NAME OF THE PARTY OF THE
	(6)	(7)
	Name:	Name:
	Contact Info:	Contact Info:
For seven-member boards		
	☐This office included on next regular	☐This office included on next regular
	election ballot for a □Two-year term	election ballot for a DTwo-year term
	☐Four-year term	□Four-year term

Date of next regular election	May,	20 <u>~~</u>		
Olderon				
Self-nomination forms to be a candidate for district board member may be obtained from and should be returned to the Designated Election Official (or Board Chair or Secretary if no DEO). [per C.R.S. 1-13.5-303]				
Self-nomination forms for the	next regular election must be received by	the district by:		
. (10	PM.		
	ing or for permanent absentee voter statu			
returned t	to the Designated Election Official. [per C.R	s.S. 1-13.5-1003]		
Designated Election Official	al: Darring Copey			
Contact Addres	ss 20 Boy 0800			
Contact Phon				
District election results will b posted on these websites:	θ	Department of Local Affairs https://dola.colorado.gov/lgis		
District Mill Levy	mills, for collection in 20			
Total ad valorem tax revenue received in the previous year (note if unaudited or otherwise incomplete)	1			
Eila copy of this Notice with:				
File copy of this Notice with:	er of each county in which the district is y	wholly or partially located		
 ☑ Clerk and Recorder of each county in which the district is wholly or partially located ☑ Assessor of each county in which the district is wholly or partially located 				
☐ Treasurer of each county in which the district is wholly or partially located				
☐ Board of commissioners of each county in which the district is wholly or partially located				
☐ Governing body of any municipality in which the district is wholly located				
Division of Local				
District's principal business office where it shall be available for public inspection				
1				
Notice must be provided in one or a) Mail Notice separately to with overlapping boundar displayed and identified);	each household where one or more eligible elector ies may combine mailed Notices, so long as the inf	s of the special district resides (Note: Districts ormation regarding each district is separately		
b) Include Notice as a prom	inent part of a newsletter, annual report, billing inse	rt, billing statement, letter, voter information		
card or other Notice of election, or other informational mailing sent by the district to the eligible electors; c) Post Notice on district's official website (Note: You must also provide the Division of Local Government (http://www.colorado.gov/dola) with the address of your district's website in order to establish a link on the DLG's site. Please use our Contact Update form available on our website or by request.);				

Special District Transparency Notice for tope (unorthands 2018

an SDA member. Send Notice to SDA by mail or electronic transmission); or

d) Post Notice on website of the Special District Association of Colorado (http://www.sdaco.org) (Note: Your district must be

For a special district with less than one thousand eligible electors that is wholly located within a county with a population of less than thirty thousand, posting the Notice in at least three public places within the limits of the special district and, in addition, posting a Notice in the office of the county clerk and Recorder of the county in which the special district is located. Such Notices shall remain posted until the Tuesday succeeding the first Monday of the following May.

ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF QUALIFICATION OF ELECTION JUDGE

§1-13.5, Part 4, C.R.S.

This is to acknowledge acceptance of my appointment as an election judge, and to notify you that I will serve as such at the regular election to be conducted on Tuesday, May 8, 2018 within the Stone Canon Ranch Metropolitan District.

I, Agrox Colors (printed name of election judge), hereby certify that I meet the following qualifications:

- (a) I am registered to vote in Colorado and at least 18 years of age;
- (b) I will perform the duties of election judge according to law and the best of my ability;
- (c) I have never been convicted of a felony;
- (d) I will attend a class of instruction concerning the tasks of an election judge;
- (e) I am not a candidate whose name appears on the ballot, nor a member of the immediate family, related by blood, marriage, or civil union to the second degree, or a candidate whose name appears on the ballot.

I acknowledge that if a person appointed as an election judge fails to file this Acceptance form with the designated election official within seven (7) days after the Certification of Appointment and Acceptance [Forms SD-51 and this form SD-52] were mailed or if I fail to attend a class of instruction prior to the election, the Designated Election Official may determine that a vacancy has been created and appoint someone else to take my position (C.R.S. 1-13.5-404, 406).

Signature of Election Judge

Dated this <u>2 md</u> day of <u>May</u>, 2018

PROCEDURAL INSTRUCTIONS: The district governing body or, if delegated, the DEO shall appoint at least two election judges at least 15 days before each election, 1-13.5-401, 402; DEO maintains a list of all persons so appointed. Send with certified list of appointees (form SD-51). Note that qualification "e" is suggested and not part of Title 1, Article 13.5.

ACCEPTANCE OF APPOINTMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF QUALIFICATION OF ELECTION JUDGE

§1-13.5, Part 4, C.R.S.

This is to acknowledge acceptance of my appointment as an election judge, and to notify you that I will serve as such at the regular election to be conducted on Tuesday, May 8, 2018 within the Stone Canon Ranch Metropolitan District.

I, Silberton, hereby certify that I meet the following qualifications: (printed name of election judge)

- (a) I am registered to vote in Colorado and at least 18 years of age;
- (b) I will perform the duties of election judge according to law and the best of my ability;
- (c) I have never been convicted of a felony;
- (d) I will attend a class of instruction concerning the tasks of an election judge;
- (e) I am not a candidate whose name appears on the ballot, nor a member of the immediate family, related by blood, marriage, or civil union to the second degree, or a candidate whose name appears on the ballot.

I acknowledge that if a person appointed as an election judge fails to file this Acceptance form with the designated election official within seven (7) days after the Certification of Appointment and Acceptance [Forms SD-51 and this form SD-52] were mailed or if I fail to attend a class of instruction prior to the election, the Designated Election Official may determine that a vacancy has been created and appoint someone else to take my position (C.R.S. 1-13.5-404, 406).

Signature of Election Judge

Dated this 29 day of April 2018

PROCEDURAL INSTRUCTIONS: The district governing body or, if delegated, the DEO shall appoint at least two election judges at least 15 days before each election, 1-13.5-401, 402; DEO maintains a list of all persons so appointed. Send with certified list of appointees (form SD-51). Note that qualification "e" is suggested and not part of Title 1, Article 13.5.

CERTIFICATION OF APPOINTMENT OF ELECTION JUDGES

1-13.5-403, C.R.S.

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that the following persons have been appointed to serve as election judges at the regular election to be conducted on May 8, 2018, within the Stone Canon Ranch Metropolitan District:

Name: Donna Silberstram Address:
Castle Rock CO 8010/
Date Acceptance Returned:
Name: Address: Cost c lock (o 80) Date Acceptance Returned: April 25 , 2018
Date Acceptance Returned: 25, 2018 Date of attendance of Judges' training: 29, 2018
Name: Address:
Date Acceptance Returned:, 2018
Date of attendance of Judges' training:, 2018
Name: Address:
Date Acceptance Returned:, 2018 Date of attendance of Judges' training:, 2018
Certified this 29 day of April , 2018. Designated Election Official
0 333, 200 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100 2100

PROCEDURAL INSTRUCTIONS: No later than 15 days before each election the governing body or DEO shall appoint election judges. Each election judge must be registered to vote in Colorado. The DEO shall make and file a list of all individuals so appointed.

The DEO will send a certificate of appointment along with an acceptance form to the election judge. The election judge has seven days from the date of the acceptance form was sent to return to the DEO. Failure to return the acceptance form results in a vacancy.

1-13.5-404

I, Agron Silverton, do solemnly swear (or affirm) that I am a citizen of the United States and the state of Colorado; that I am a registered elector in Colorado; that I will perform the duties of election judge according to law and the best of my ability; that I will studiously endeavor to prevent fraud, deceit, and abuse in conducting the same; that I will not try to ascertain how any elector voted, nor will I disclose how any elector voted if, in the discharge of my duties as judge, such knowledge shall come to me, unless called upon to disclose the same before some court; and that I will not disclose the result of the votesuntil the polls have closed.

PROCEDURAL INSTRUCTIONS: Before any votes are taken at any local government election, the election judges shall make a self-affirmation with the above language.

OATH OF JUDGE OF ELECTION

1-13.5-407, C.R.S.

A CITIZEN OF THE UNITED STATES AND THE STATE OF COLORADO; THAT I AM A REGISTERED ELECTOR IN COLORADO; THAT I WILL PERFORM THE DUTIES OF ELECTION JUDGE ACCORDING TO LAW AND THE BEST OF MY ABILITY; THAT I WILL STUDIOUSLY ENDEAVOR TO PREVENT FRAUD, DECEIT, AND ABUSE IN CONDUCTING THE SAME; THAT I WILL NOT TRY TO ASCERTAIN HOW ANY ELECTOR VOTED, NOR WILL I DISCLOSE HOW ANY ELECTOR VOTED IF, IN THE DISCHARGE OF MY DUTIES AS JUDGE, SUCH KNOWLEDGE SHALL COME TO ME, UNLESS CALLED UPON TO DISCLOSE THE SAME BEFORE SOME COURT; AND THAT I WILL NOT DISCLOSE THE RESULT OF THE VOTESUNTIL THE POLLS HAVE CLOSED.

Dated this and day of May

Signature of Election Judge

PROCEDURAL INSTRUCTIONS: Before any votes are taken at any local government election, the election judges shall make a self-affirmation with the above language.

JUDGES' CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION RETURNS and STATEMENT OF BALLOTS

MAIL BALLOT ELECTION

§1-13.5-613, C.R.S.

JUDGES' CERTIFICATE OF RETURNS:		
- Steppe Canasa	by the undersigned, who conducted the election held in the	
Pranch Metro District, in Jouglas	County, Colorado, on the 8th day of May, 2018, that after	
qualifying by swearing and subscribing to the	ir Oaths of Office, they opened the polls at 7:00 a.m., and tha	ıt
they kept the polls open continuously until the	e hour of 7:00 p.m. on said date, after which they counted the	;
ballots cast for Directors of said District and for	or any ballot issues and ballot questions duly submitted,	
That the votes cast for Director of the Dist	trict for a 4-year term were as follows (numeric and spelle	ed
out):		
Candidate for Director	Total Votes Cast	
Anthony Lopez		
Jammy Lopez	17	
Julie Aprilar	77	
That the vote's cast for Director of the Dist out):	trict for a 2-year term were as follows (numeric and spelle	∌d
Candidate for Director	Total Votes Cast	
	17	
- Duane Kent		
Chill Cutter	<u> </u>	
7 00		
That the votes cast for and against each b	pallot issue and ballot question submitted were as follows	B:
Ballot Issue/Question A		
(insert text)		
YES (Numeric and Spell Out)		
NO (Alumania and Chall Out)		
NO (Numeric and Spell Out)		
Ballot Issue/Question B		
(insert text)		
YES (Numeric and Spell Out)		
NO (Numeric and Spell Out)		

*JUDGES' CERTIFICATE OF ELECTION RETURNS and STATEMENT OF BALLOTS, con't.

MAIL BALLOT ELECTION

STATEMENT OF BALLOTS:

It is hereby identified and specified t	hat:	Numeric & Spelled Out
TOTAL Number of Ballots Issued to Vo	ters	35
Total Number of Ballots Returned		
Official Ballots		17
Unofficial Ballots		
Substitute Ballots		
Total Voted Challenged Ballots		
	Total Returned/Cast Mail Ballots:	17
Delivered to Voter, Not Cast:		
Returned, Undeliverable	·	
Spoiled		
Rejected		
Defective	•	0
Not Returned		38
	Total, delivered and not cast:	38
Not Delivered to Voter, Not Cast (Unus	ed):	
	Total, unused:	
	Total Mail Ballots Printed:	(oD
Certified this 8 th day of May, 20	018.	
	Wome Like	Election Judge
	U Silch	, Election Judge
		, Election Judge

^{*}Instructions: Attach to Canvass Board's Official Abstract of Votes Cast.

THIS IS A SAMPLE TEMPLATE. REVIEW WITH YOUR ATTORNEY

	FOR Stone Canon Metro	por	an	1/15	TIC			בוט	TRIC					
Director 4 Yr		5	10	15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	6
	Votes FOR			17										
Candidate A	Anthony Lopez (Pres)													_
	Pammy lopes Secretary			17										-
	# Defective Ballots:													-
		5	10	15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	6
	Votes FOR													
Candidate B		1												
_		-		-		-								-
	# Defective Ballots:	-		-										
Director 2 Yr		5	10	15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	6
	Votes FOR			卷										
Candidate C														
	BitCutter			17										
	L'Youre Kent	0 %		17										_
		-	-	17										
	# Defective Ballots:													
		5	10	15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	6
	YES													
ISSUE A	NO			4. 7.			1							
		T												
	# Defective Ballots:													
		5	10	15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	6
	YES							L						
ISSUE B	No		3							100 M			1 . 3195 4	3.57
	# Defective Ballots:													_

Revised 3/31/2008

JUDGES' EXPENSE BILL - PAY SHEET

To be filled out and returned to the designated election official with all other election materials. Failure to provide all information requested on this form will result in a judge having to appear in person before a check can be processed. Provide receipts, if applicable.

Polling or Mail Ballot Place Number (If Applicable), of the Stone Canon Ranch Metropolitan District, Douglas County, STATE OF COLORADO.

Judge's Name & Mailing Address	Service	Amount Claimed	Total
TO: Donna Silberstrom	Judge of Election		
3879 Stone Canon Ranch Rd Costle Rock, Colo 80104			,
Castle Rock Colo 80104	Judge of Election		
Thron Silberstrom Adron Silberstrom 3879 Stone Clanon Ranch Rd. Castle Rock, Colo 80104	oudge of Election		
3879 Stone Canon Marches			
TO:	Judge of Election		
TO:	Judge of Election		
TO:	Judge of Election		
	,		
TO:	Supply Judge of Election		
We, the undersigned Judges of Election in Stone C		-	_
Election at the Stone Canon Ranch Metropolitan D		018, and that we w	ere present
continuously from the opening of polls, until all vote	es were counted.		
h Seld			
(signature)	(signa	iture)	
L) anna XII his			
(signature)	(signa	iture)	

(signature)

(signature)